

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO.2 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.331 OF 2023
IN
ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO.2 OF 2023

M/s Novus Computronics Pvt. Ltd.Applicant

Versus

M/s Pramod Fibre Plast Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Amey R. Deshpande a/w. *Vandana Bait, Advocates for
Petitioner.*

CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : JULY 28, 2025

ORDER :

1. It would be imperative to find out if the pre-deposit to entertain any challenge to an Arbitral Award passed by the Micro and Small Enterprises Facilitation Council (***“MSEFC”***) has actually been done. It is a requirement of law that unless such a deposit be made, no Court shall entertain a challenge to an Arbitral Award passed by MSEFC.

2. To enable Advocate for the Applicant to take instructions and inform whether such pre-deposit has been made, stand over to ***August 4, 2025.***

3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]